## The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh

## By-Law Number 2025-023

Being a by-law to authorize the execution of a Franchise Agreement between The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh and Enbridge Gas Inc.

**Whereas** the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh (Town) entered into a 2000 Model Franchise Agreement (Franchise Agreement) with Union Gas Limited succeeded by Enbridge Gas Inc. (Enbridge) on October 28, 2003;

**And whereas** the term of the Franchise Agreement has expired, and Enbridge and the Town deems it expedient to enter into a new Franchise Agreement;

**And whereas** the Ontario Energy Board by its Order pursuant to the Municipal Franchises Act on the on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025 has approved the terms and conditions upon which the period for which the franchise provided the Franchise Agreement is proposed to be granted, and has declared and directed that the assent of the municipal electors in respect of this By-Law is not necessary;

**And whereas** pursuant to the *Municipal Act*, S.O. 2001, c.25 s.5(3), the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by by-law.

## Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Tecumseh enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and the Clerk are hereby authorized and empowered on behalf of The Corporation of the Town of Tecumseh to execute a Franchise Agreement with Enbridge Gas Inc. dated the 25th day of February 2025, a copy of which Franchise Agreement is attached hereto and forms part of this by-law and to do such further and other acts which may be necessary to implement the Amending Agreement;
- 2. **That** By-Law 2003-77 and any amendments or attachments thereto are hereby repealed in their entirety upon coming into force of this by-law.
- 3. **That** this by-law shall come into force and effect upon the date of its final passing thereof.

**Read** a first and second time this 25th day of February, 2025.

Gary McNamara, Mayor

Robert Auger, Clerk

**Read** a third and final time this

day of , 2025.

Gary McNamara, Mayor

Robert Auger, Clerk